(LKR). The Group’s functional currency is LKR in which most of the transactions are denominated, and all other currencies are considered
foreign currencies for reporting purposes.

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates affect the Group’s cost of purchases. Based on anticipated exchange rate movements, forward
booking is considered as a method to minimise risk. Import bills are negotiated at the most favourable time for the Group.

The exposure to currency risk as at the reporting date are as follows:

Group Company

USD
‘000

JPY
‘000

USD
‘000

JPY
‘000

Trade and other receivables as at 31 March 2016 722 839 238 839

Trade and other payables as at 31 March 2016 1,573 262,786 757 262,786

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Group profits to a reasonable possible change in the US Dollar (USD) and Japanese Yen
(JPY) exchange rate with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the profit before tax due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as at
31 March 2016 are as follows;

Increase / decrease in
exchange rate

Group effect on
profit before tax

Rs.’000

Company effect on
profit before tax

Rs.’000

USD + 5 % (6,635) (3,979)

- 5% 6,635 3,979

JPY + 5 % (17,660) (17,660)

- 5% 17,660 17,660

(b) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from the short term borrowings and investment of excess funds in financial instruments.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash / investments held at variable
rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group has cash and bank balances including
deposits placed with government and reputed financial institutions. All available opportunities are considered before making investment
decisions.

Proper working capital management is done to ensure that borrowing needs and investment opportunities are foreseen. Market interest
rates are monitored closely to ensure borrowings and investments are at the best rate for the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements (contd.)

165United Motors Lanka PLC | Annual Report 2015/16

Financial Information

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments were as follows:

Group
2016

Rs.’000

Company
2016

Rs.’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities - -

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 1,170,140 1,170,140

Financial liabilities 2,853,114 167,460

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in variable interest, with all other variables held constant.

Increase /
decrease in

variable rates

Group effect on
profit before tax

Rs.’000

Company effect
on profit before

tax
Rs.’000

31 March 2016 Variable rate instruments +5% 69,979 58,507

-5% (69,979) (58,507)

(c) Equity price risk
Listed equity securities are susceptible to equity price risk arising from uncertainties of future values of the investment securities. The
Group manages the equity price risk through diversification of its portfolio to different business segments.

The Group’s equity risk management policies adopted by the Investment Committee are as follows;
 • Equity investment decisions are based on fundamentals rather than on speculation.

 • Decisions are made based on in-depth industry and macroeconomic analysis as well as on research reports on the company
performance.

The table below shows the diversification of equity investments;